Boll Malacol,46 75-82(2/2010)
Identification and neotype designation of
Mangelia striolata, type species of Mangelia Risso, 1826
(Neogastropoda, Conoidea)
Gianni Spada*(S) & Giano Delia Bella»
* 51 rue de L'Orme Gras,
F-91640 Vaugrigneuse,
France, gspada@orange fr
(H) Corresponding
Author
• Via del Cedri91,
1-40050, Monterenzio
(Bologna), Italy
Abstract
We attempt to identify Mangelia striolata Risso, 1826, type species of the genus Mangelia Risso, 1826,
which IS in turn type genus of the toxoglossan subfamily Mangeliinae Fischer, 1883 As the type material
IS now lost, we examined characters minutely in the original drawing and description We conclude that
M stnolata is a senior synonym of M bertrandi (Payraudeau, 1827) A neotype is designated here for
Mangelia stnolata to stabilize its use
Riassunto
II presente lavoro riguarda l'identità del taxon problematico Mangelia stnolata Risso, 1826, specie tipo del
genere Mangelia, a sua volta genere tipo della sottofamiglia Mangeliinae II materiale tipico e andato
perduto, perciô gli autori hanno proceduto ad un esame critico della descrizione e dell'illustrazione ongi-
nali Comparando questi caratteri a quelli delle specie viventi nel Mediterraneo, si conclude che M stno­
lata ricade nella variabilité di Mangelia bertrandi (Payraudeau) e, poiche risulta che la pubblicazione di
Payraudeau deve essere datata 1827, Mangelia striolata (Risso, 1826) precede Mangelia bertrandi (Payrau­
deau, 1827). Un neotipo di Mangelia stnolata viene designato in questo lavoro al fine di stabilizzare I'uso
del nome.
Key words
Type species, neotype, Mangelia, systematics, Mediterranean
Introduction
The flourishing of malacology in Europe from the late
XVIII to the late XIX centuries, at the beginning of mod­
em taxonomy, resulted in the introduction of many su-
praspecific taxa based on species from the northeastern
Atlantic Ocean and the Mediterranean Sea. While many
of these taxa have proven to be applicable to species in
other biogeographical provinces, in many cases the use
of genus- and family-level names for species from other
seas is the result of tradition rather than of detailed
studies. Particularly in very speciose groups like the
toxoglossans (formerly collectively called "turrids"), to
avoid the inappropriate use of such taxa, it is important
to characterize them accurately and to define their lim­
its. This is the case examined here with the genus Man­
gelia and the subfamily Mangeliinae.
Acronyms
ICZN International Code of Zoological Nomencla­
ture
MZB Museo di Zoologia dell'Università di Bologna,
Italy
MNHN Muséum National d'Histoire Naturelle, Paris,
France
MZR Museo Civico di Zoologia di Roma, Italy
SMF Senckenberg Museum, Frankfurt, Germany
SMNH Swedish Museum of Natural History, Stock­
holm, Sweden.
The genus Mangelia